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Tata Consultancy Services

QUARTERLY OUTLOOK & RECOMMENDATION

Tata Consultancy Services (TCS) reported stable March Quarter
2025 results amid geo-political uncertainty. Revenue stood at Rs
644790 million in Q4FY25 compared to Rs 612370 million same
period previous year. Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation
and amortization (EBITDA) margin was reported at 24.2% in
Q4FY25 compared to 26% in the same period previous year.
Margins declined 180 basis points (bps) YoY due to promotional
interventions and strategy marketing spend in Q4FY25. In dollar
terms, revenue stood at $ 7,465 million with a YoY growth of 2.5%
in Q4FY25 in constant currency. Net profit for Q4FY25 stood at Rs
12,2930 million, down 1.7% YoY. While the IT major saw early
signs of revival and improvement in discretionary spend in
Q3FY25, management commentary is currently back on the track
of cautious optimism with heightened scrutiny and pressure on
discretionary spend amid geopolitical uncertainty. TCS reported
total contract value (TCV) of $ 12.2 billion in March Quarter 2025, a
fall of 8% YoY. TCV or order book indicates growth potential in
the near future. The TCV in Q4FY25 did not include any mega
deals. North America TCV reached an all-time high of $6.8 billion.
Banking Financial Services and Insurance (BFSI) TCV was $4
billion, and Consumer Business Group contributed $1.7 billion.

North America, largest market with 50% revenue contribution
reported 2% YoY revenue fall in Q4FY25. All other geographies
reported positive YoY revenue growth. While India toped the
growth table with 33% YoY growth, revenue generation rate has
declined over the past three quarters with the tapering of BSNL
project in India. India growth was driven by BSNL project which is
at the fag-end of its revenue generation cycle and will extend till
Q1-Q2FY26. TCS is rolling out 4G telecom infrastructure across
India for BSNL.

BFSI continued with its strong positive momentum with 2.5% YoY
revenue growth, largest vertical with more than 30% revenue
share. TCS has maintained positive growth in BFSI vertical over
the past three quarters. With the tariff overhang and recession
fears in North America, Consumer business (retail) and
manufacturing verticals are expected to be impacted in the near
future. While retail business faces lower consumer spend,
manufacturing sees disruption of global supply chain. Life
Sciences vertical is awaiting policy clarity and communications
business is impacted by lower discretionary spend. The
management expects investment cycle to improve and
discretionary spend to pick up as tariff headwinds are resolved.
But global economic uncertainty is here to stay in some form or
another and market leader, TCS with strong TCV and stable
margin profile is best placed to deliver in the medium to long
term. The stock has corrected nearly 25% from a high of Rs 4400
levels in December last year and looks reasonable for the medium
and long term. We recommend BUY with a target price of Rs. 4,340
with PE multiple of 23.41 x FY26E & 22.14 x FY27E.
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INDUSTRY Computers - Software & Consulting
SCRIP CODE 532540/INE467B01029
FACE VALUE 1.00
MARKET
CAP
Rs In Million 12383839
52 WEEK
HIGH/LOW Rs 4,585.90/Rs 3,060.25

SHAREHOLDING PATTERN (%)

PROMOTER 71.77
PUBLIC 28.23
OTHERS )
TOTAL 100.00

InRs Million  QA4FY25 Q4FY24 CHN%
REVENUE 644790 612370 5.3%
PAT 122930 125020 -1.7%
EBDITA 180080 183210 -1.7%
EPS 33.79 34.37 -1.7%

In Rs Million FY25A FY26E FY27E
REVENUE 2553240 2693668 2855288
PAT 487970 529052 559276
EBDITA 713690 765899 809578
EPS 134.19 146.15 154.50
PE 25.49 23.41 22.14
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Revenue Rises 7% YoY In Q4FY25 Operating Margins Dip 180 bps YoY In Q4FY25

Rs. In Million

644,790
642,590

639,730

612,370

Q4FY24 QI1FY25 Q2FY25  Q3FY25  Q4FY25
Q4FY24  QIFY25 Q2FY25  Q3FY25

Revenue Growth Rises 30 bps YoY In Q4FY25
YoY Growth In Constant Currency
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Dollar Revenue Up 2.5% YoY In Q4FY25 Number Of Clients In March Quarter 2025
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BFSI witnesses strongest growth over the past five quarters, retail & manufacturing remain soft

TCS REVENUE MIX IN Q4FY25 TCYV Falls 8%YoY In Q4FY25
MEA In $ Billion
India, 2.40%
8.40%
13.2
Asia Pacific, 12.2
8.10%
11.2
10 10.2 10.2
8.6
8.3
North 82 81 7.8 8.1
. America,
Continental 48.20%
Europe,
14.30%
UK, 16.80% .
? Latin > > 5 o) » b » % D \o) N} \o)
: I L Y L A A A R R | e\
America, @qjéfgixu @@@k @@@@
1.80% Qo0 & 0 o 0 o o o oo o

Largest vertical BFSI reported stable growth of 2.5% YoY as clients continue to focus on modernization, cost
optimization, vendor consolidation and regulatory spend. Banking and financial institutions are proactively
focussing core platform upgrades and payment operations and improved lending experience. The insurance
business is witnwssing softness and delayed decision making. On the same lines, the consumer business (retail)
also witnessed heightened caution and delays in discretionary projects, especially in the US. According to the
mangement, this was driven by the significant drop in consumer sentiment in the month of February, which
preceded changes in global trade and tariffs creating a domino effect on retail and travel, transportation and
hospitality industries. The clients are prioritizing cost saving and defensive technology and are showing fair
interest in the adoption of next-gen technology such as Al, GenAl and IoT via relatively small projects.




North America Still In Negatuve Zone
% YoY Growth In Q4FY25
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Regional Markets Report Strong Growth
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TCS Vertical Mix In Q4FY25
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The manufacturing vertical is also seeing softness.
According to the management, the auto industry is facing
uncertainties due to electric vehicle (EV) downturn and
turbulence in the internal combustion engine (ICE)
market with the burgeoning inventories. Auto original
equipment manufacturers (OEMs) are experiencing
pressure, weak demand and cuts on discretionary
spending. The aerospace industry on the other hand is
seeing a surge in demand for new planes and engines,
but the industry is struggling in the near term due to
supply chain disruptions. The communications, media
and information vertical is witnessing industry-specific
challenges and discretionary spend continues to remain
under pressure. But in the current quarter, the vertical
witnessed growth due to demand from vendor
consolidation, productivity and
improvements programs. The communications industry is
seeing movement towards cloud services and cyber
security. The Energy, Resources & Utilities vertical
continued with its stable growth in Q4FY25. Key factors
contributing to strong growth were investments in Al,
GenAl, data analytics and energy storage.
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Expenditure Mix

Rs. In Million Q4FY25 Q3FY25
Employee Benefit

Expense 367620 @ 359560
Cost Of Equipment and

Software Licenses 27480 35190
Finance Costs 2210 2340
Depreciation 13790 13770
Other Expenses 79890 74640

Corporate Profile
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Tata Consultancy Services is an IT services, consulting and business solutions organization that
has been partnering with many of the world’s largest businesses in their transformation journeys
for over 56 years. Its consulting-led, cognitive powered, portfolio of business, technology and
engineering services and solutions is delivered through its unique Location Independent Agile™
delivery model, recognized as a benchmark of excellence in software development. A part of the
Tata group, India's largest multinational business group, TCS has over 601,000 of the world’s best-
trained consultants in 55 countries. The company generated consolidated revenues of $30 billion
in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2025, and is listed on the BSE and the NSE in India




Quarterly Profit & Loss Statement of Tata Consultancy Services from 30* September 2024 To 30** June 2025E

VALUE 30-Sept-24 31-Dec-24 31-March-25 30-June-25E
Rs. In Million 3 months 3 months 3 months 3 months

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS 642590 639730 644790 658915
OTHER INCOME 7290 12430 10280 11308
TOTAL INCOME 649880 652160 655070 670283
EXPENDITURE -475280 -469390 -474990 -484490
EBITDA 174600 18217170 180080 185794
DEPRECIATION -12660 -137170 -13790 -14066
PROFIT BEFORE INTEREST & TAX 161940 169000 166290 171728
INTEREST -1620 -2340 -2270 -2384
EXCEPTIONAL ITEM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PROFIT BEFORE TAX 160320 166660 164020 169344
TAX -40770 -42220 -41090 -41912
PROFIT AFTER TAX 119550 124440 122930 127432
EQUITY CAPITAL 3620 3620 3620 3620
FACE VALUE 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

EPS 32.92 34.21 33.79 35.20




Annual Profit & Loss Statement of Tata Consultancy Services from 2023 To 2027E

VALUE

Rs. In Million

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS

OTHER INCOME

TOTAL INCOME

EXPENDITURE

EBITDA

DEPRECIATION

PROYTIT BEFORE INTEREST & TAX

INTEREST

EXCEPTIONAL ITEM

PROFTIT BEFORE TAX

TAX

PROFIT AFTER TAX

EQUITY CAPITAL

RESERVES

FACE VALUE

EPS

31- Mar-23

12 months

2254580

34490

2289070

-1661990

627080

-50220

576860

-1790

569010

-146040

423030

3660

900580

1.00

115.19

31- Mar-24

12 months

2408930

44220

2453150

-1765970

687180

-49850

637330

-1180

-9580

619970

-158980

460990

3620

901270

1.00

125.88

31- Mar-25

12 months

2553240

39620

2592860

-18791170

713690

-52420

661270

-1960

653310

-165340

481910

3620

943940

1.00

134.19

31-Mar-26E

12 months

2693668

41601

2135269

-19693170

165899

-55041

710858

-8199

702659

-173601

529052

3620

9914173

1.00

146.15

31-Mar 27E

12 months

2855288

45761

2901049

-2091471

809518

-57793

151185

-8486

143299

-184023

559216

3620

1044057

1.00

154.50




115.19 125.88 134.19 146.15 154.50

EBITDA MARGIN 21.81% 28.53% 21.95% 28.43% 28.35%

571.63% 63.51% 62.02% 63.07% 63.11%

13.69 13.07 12.44




Balance Sheet of Tata Consultancy Services Ltd From 2023-2027E

Rs. In Million
CAPITAL & LIABILITIES

Share Capital

Other Equity
Non-Controlling Interests
NETWORTH

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Lease Liabilities

Other Financial Liabilities
Employee Benefit Obligation
Deferred Tax Liabilities

Unearned and Deferred revenue
TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILTIES

Lease Liability

Trade Payables

Other Financial Liabilities
Unearned and Deferred Revenue
Other Liabilities

Provisions

Employee Benefit Obligation
Income Tax Liabilities

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES
TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES

ASSETS

NON CURRENT ASSETS
Property, Plant & Equipment
Capital Work In Progress
Right Of Use Asset
Goodwill

Other Intangible Assets
Investments

Trade Receivable

Loans

Other Financial Assets
Deferred Tax Assets
Income Tax Assets

Other Assets

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories

Investments

Trade Receivables

Cash and Cash Equivalents
Other Balances With Banks
Loans

Other Financial Assets
Income Tax Assets

Other Assets

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS
TOTAL ASSETS

2023

3660
900580
1820

912060

62030
3530
5360
1920
10030
88810

14850
105150

90680
38430
48920
3450
40650
93450
435580

1436510

102300
12340
15600
18580
86170
2660
3480
1730
21490
33070
25830
28060
333810

280
368970
499540
711230
39090
13250
13190
80
91070
1102700
1436510

2024

3620
901270
8300

913190

65160
3650
6860
91170
4820

90260

15050
99810

83620
36400
65240
1400
45190
114330
461040

1464490

93760
15640
18860
18320
5100
2810
1430
20
32720
34030
16000
35960
334650

280
314810
535710
90160
42700
4910
17030
1510
122670
1129840
1464490

2025

3620
943940
10150

957710

18380
6800
8410
9800
5180

108570

15540
139090

85420
40280
11880
1800
48850
127150
530010

1596290

109780
15460
921750
18600
9400
2150
1290
250
21310
35180
15690
37120
366180

210
306890
590460
83420
71210
90
27420
2570
147840
1230110
1596290

2026E

3620
991413
11613

1006765

81186
7480
9419
10290
5439
120414

15851
155781

89691
42294
15474
2070
51781
136051
568992

1696171

117465
16233
97388
19530
10528
2838
1344
263
28616
31569
16004
39341
369835

231
322235
631792
87591
719155
99
31533
3084
170016
1326336
1696171

2027E

3620
10440517
13013
1060750

95686
8018
10173
10805
5111
130453

16643
169801

941176
44409
19248
2256
55406
144214
606152

1797354

123338
17045
104205
20116
11265
2980
1425
268
30109
39823
16484
41315
390463

241
338621
669700
91971
85338
111
33740
3541
183611
1406892
1797354
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Disclaimer

The information and opinions contained in the research reports have been compiled
or arrived at from sources believed reliable but no representation or warranty,
express or implied, is made as to their accuracy or completeness. The research report
does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular
investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Clients
should consider whether any advice or recommendation in this research is suitable for
their particular circumstances and, if appropriate, seek professional advice, including
but not Iimited to tax advice. The reports do not take into account the particular
investment objectives, financial situations, risk profile or needs of individual clients.
The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. This report is not
to be relied upon in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment.

The price and value of investments referred to in this research and the income from
them may fluctuate. Past performance is not a guide to future performance, future
returns are not guaranteed, and a loss of original capital may occur.

Research data and reports published/ emailed/ text messaged via Short Messaging
Services, Online Messengers, WhatsApp etc/transmitted through mobile
application/s, including but not limited to FLIP™, Video Widget, telephony networks,
print or electronic media and or those made available/uploaded on social networking
sites (e.g. Facebook, Twitter, LinkedIn etc) is for informational purposes only. The
reports are provided for assistance and are not intended to be and must not alone be
taken as the basis for an investment decision. The user assumes the entire risk of any
use made of this information. Though disseminated to clients simultaneously, not all
clients may receive the reports at the same time. We will not treat recipients as clients
by virtue of their receiving this report.

The reports include projections, forecasts and other predictive statements which
represent our assumptions and expectations in the light of currently available
information. These projections and forecasts are based on Industry trends,
circumstances and factors which involve risks, variables and uncertainties. The actual
performance of the companies represented in the report may vary from those
projected.

The opinions expressed in the reports are subject to change but we have no obligation
to tell our clients when our opinions or recommendations change. The reports are
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non-inclusive and do not consider all the information that the recipients may consider
material to investments.

We shall not be in any way responsible for any indirect, special or consequential
damages that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information
contained in the reports nor do they take guarantee or assume liability for any
omissions of the information contained therein. Information contained therein cannot
be the basis for any claim, demand or cause of action. These data, reports and
information do not constitute scientific publication and do not carry any evidentiary
value whatsoever.

The user should consult their own advisors to determine the merits and risks of
investment and also read the Risk Disclosure Documents for Capital Markets and
Derivative Segments as prescribed by Securities and Exchange Board of India before
investing in the Indian Markets. The securities discussed in this report may not be
suitable for all investors. Investors must make their own investment decision based on
their own investment objectives, goals and financial position and based on their own
analysis. Prospective investors and others are cautioned that any forward-looking
statements, if any, are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.

This report may provide the addresses of, or contain hyperlinks to websites. Except to
the extent to which the report refers to material we take no responsibility whatsoever
for the contents therein. Such addresses or hyperlinks are provided solely for your
convenience and information and the content of the linked site does not in any way
form part of this report. Accessing such website or following such link through this
report shall be at your own risk.

The author of this Research Report accepts no liability and will not in any way be
responsible for the contents of this report or for any losses, costs, expenses, charges,
including notional losses/lost opportunities incurred by a recipient as a result of acting
or non-acting on any information/material contained in the report. This is not an offer
to sell or a solicitation to buy any securities or an attempt to influence the opinion or
behavior of investors or recipients or provide any investment/tax advice. The
securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to
certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come
are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction.

Compliance Officer: Anand Kumar Kasat

Phone No - 9390340136







